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Batbery L+, 1406th rield irtillory, OARLSON, Xvie, Honjamin R,, 235%855 5
66th Brigade, Brd Army COrYps. HOmE: pendelton, urae ul
|

|
|
|

About 3525 Ads July 19, 1918, gmn yumber Siiof e Batfory§_1{51h

rield Axrtillery prematurely exploded instantly killing Privates senjamin
Ke Uarisgon and wounading poverel otherss I renohed the ssene of the
aceldent vrobably three minutes after it ocourreds It was very dark s
end a msearch was mada for rvi. carlsen's body, wgiah was found shout 30 -
feet Irom the gune veuth was instantanoous. The Hatte a8 at that time
in action near Villiers sur uarne, rronces rvts Carleen's bedy was taken
by the mediesl corps and our r.eords shov that he wes buried in grave

Nos 30, imerican deotional Uemctary st Hoxuele-gueyy, Franse,

BiROLAY, caztain James Ye, _

ot Battery Y., 146th rleld irtillery,
HOMKS Hotel Lever, Spokans, “ashington,
BIGHED: Bw'informan%. | ,

rmergs adiress;
Nys, Lnme 2
Gruady ‘-'Jﬁﬂ“l‘g fowa,



Batt B. 1e6th P.A. = GAKLSON Benjengn E. Pvi 8852455
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» pied of prematurs explosion field gun July Lgth 1913

I‘:i.od July 19th 1‘.:18 Burled July 19th 1918 by buxial m.ﬂoer
26 Division
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July 13rda 1918 _ ‘
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rEpLy reFer To QM 293 A-C July 8, 1930

e e i et

Carlson, Benje. Rs 17640

Mr. Jo Earl King
Grundy Center, Iowa

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved

May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pllgrimage to the Gemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she roeceive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address:

2. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried? ' ol el

If so, give her name and address:

SR the deceaged survived by any woman
who stood in loco parentis to him ac-

cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)
of the enclosed Act as amended? 2

If 80, give her name and address:

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Enclosures:
Envelope
Act A. D. HUGHES,
Amendment Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
Ut E OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE..A
WASHINGTOM

\n repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C

Terison, Benjamin Re June 11 | 1929.

Mrs. Emma King,
Grundy Center, lowae.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, gailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late_Private Benjsmin R. Carlson, Battery E, 146th F.A., whose remains are
now interred in the Aisne Marne American Cemetery,! Aisne, Belleau, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who ig entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation %o her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
S Wee
T
2 incls. \
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

e e o R QBSOS RAST

Carlson, Benj. R.

17640

nrc J. Eﬂ.rl K.ing
Grundy Center, Iowa

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act

July 8, 1930

of

Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment theretc, approved
May 15, 1930.

or widow of the above named deceased service man.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the Cemeteries in Europe as the mother

To complete the list

of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the

space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

l.

Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address:

I8 the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried?

If so, give her name and address:

B e st P R e T ——
n e —

Is the deceaged survived by any woman
who stood in loco parentis to him ac-
cording to the terms of Section 4 (aj
of the enclosed Act as amended?

If so, give her name and address:

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Enclosures:
Envelope
Act
Amendment

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.




Ed

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER TOm QM 293 -C
o June ** | 1929.

iirs. Bame King,
Grundy Conter, ITorfa

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "T4 enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
Porces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to maks a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries". { \

; The records of _this office show thatu-Ou are the mother of the
late Private hdngn Ba Gnrim. Battery E, 1 Gih Fa.hs, whose remains are
now interred in the Msno Marne fAnericeon Caetorly, Alsne, dllesu, Frsncee

Will you please advise this office whether \or not he is survived
by a widow Wwho ig entitled under the provisione of\ the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
sddress in order that action may be taken to gxtend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimags. Both mothers and widows/are entitled to make the pil-
grimage. i Reaith \

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has eince re-
sarried it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage. :p )

r
== ror The--fuartermaster General, 4 \
e f A\ e
- Very truly yours, Tk iR
|

i
BISPATCH

Act q:'Cong:éss. ! ‘ )
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant '




QU 293 A~C
(E,arlaon. Benjamin Re) October 25, 1928.

Mrs, BEuma King, e
Grundy Genter,
iy IO'W&.

Dear nadam

- The inclog iyes the vermenent cemetery and grave
location of the late%n?%?&tgﬂ B2kl

f

The Quartermaster General degires that you c‘.’f informed that

A all American military cemeteries, béth in Europe and in our own country,

will be maintained by the Govermment forever, the graves parmnaﬂtly

. /marked by headstones showirg the deemdent's name, rank, organization,

Statey and date of death, all of vhich will.be dom w:,thout the nacesamty
of requasta mﬂm’ from rolativen, - e Nakori gl e, A SE s

?leue wndergtand that in etfaotring the fi?na.l* a:.spoa_ﬁmwt ‘Df
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GRAVE LOCATION BLANK

/ ’
- L7 £
LOCATION OI" THE GRAVE OF p

| .Carleon,. ..2352865,. ... . Benjamin Re . .. ...
(Surname.) (Number.) (Iirst Name and Initials.)
(Brdyerbe) A 146th Fid.arty. "
i (Rank.) (_Org:miz:i.tion.)

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must specify clearly what map is used.

.................................

GRAVE NUMBER... 3C.

| HOW MARKED: NamoPogt............ Cross?. . Ye8.. . .

Headboard?
IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body?.... Y88,

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?

If pame unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here:

REPORTED BY: g !
% gl s £, L
i (Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

This portion to he forwarded to Adj. Gen’l, G. II. Q., A. B. I



GRAVE LOCA 10N BLANK-
e L 3 J
LU, +7ION OWMATHE GRAVE OF

f{\

..... ’.-‘S—f;".‘:-"-‘i}.(l - ‘a‘» ‘u.‘ -u'\). e A '-‘“';i-‘;"*‘ "r’ W et
(Surname.) (Number.) (Iirst Name and Initials. )
I“\-r .,p- R e R E\t'h- ‘::a,. -:‘L{L.}.:'-'..i.;-'-i- aa'e el .
(Ranl.) . (Organization.)

1 July 19,1018
' DATE OF BURIAL. . .- . St e oy

%% A SRR 1 0 e B A
r. -

! 'PLACE OF BURIAL.-Boaw 3e Guery. ... .........o....
{ (Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference

must specify clearly what map is used.

oo Arericar Jaciional R .

GRAVE NUMBER.. ........ e A T

! HOW MARKED: NamePeg?............ Crosst. . & ........
Headboard 5o e ooail. Bottle?

IDENTIF[CATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body?. .. Yer

Was one fastened to name peg or .
x = N s
stake used as a grave marker? AT

If name unknown and tags missing, deseription and marks
should be given here:

RIEPORTED BY:

i yfc—wn ..... 1ok Tite ' iain

:-Al-r‘—r’..-...

(Signature and Ranlk of Repor tmg Oﬂlcor)
This portion to be forwarded to Adj. Gen’l, G. I. Q. A, E. T



G.R,

To be prepared in triplicate.

S. FORM #114-A, STATION _Belleau (Aisnej.
pATE Yet. 20,1922,

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
lrk

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters, Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name CARLSON,Benjamin R. .. . . __ LO%yName: % Foa . BT g RO TR el B
M oizatzeets v ol Wb, Bl A, Y e g N s A
SPRAnWeEY,Se, o 1 ITREINEN 0 Ty Lotw Ranlciigh o Gaimnppa” ™ 7 Y TN Y
4. Org._Batlye E. 146th F.a. = L3OnE s Al S s vl e dmven oo
5. DeDoo Juky Aot \QQ. V4. (8] DD N A e
6. c.D. Dled fr Premature Explosion fld. (b) D.B. none
“gun, BTy T
Discrepancy found upon disinterment
7. Grave No. _ L R SecromeNmwran T kS -f:‘nra.ve NOss  (rrmym Wi SOCECT AT i,
SRR ot e O IR gt Row hor P 03 el Uicy, | 11U v I ROWE - VL 4
9. o 17, 1none
18. Cemetery Alsne-Marna Amer,Cty.------ 19. Commune or town Belleaw ==
20, Dept. or County Aisme . Rl. Country 1 AN O8I N T
c2pCRRcLH dansigtodeplophbl FegnBii e | b nod et s SR
3. Disinterred (Date)Yete 20,1922 By WP ER AT g oo e e
24. Inscription on grave marker:
Name CAFRLSON Benjemin R, Il sTony bRt NBT Wi ALl B
Rank ____ Pvt __________________________ Organization______?ﬁi?_%__fi?_ff _____________
29. Wag identification disc found on grave marker? |
b, Signature Junior Technical Assistant
PREPARATION
26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc of other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail). A
Bottle record and body diao agraa,
27. Condition of body .-..I?ffl}f._‘31_‘?f‘.?.ﬁ":‘-’.‘_’f_‘f’fl_h_E‘fj’:’fﬁf‘f‘_‘?___t_’ff?ff??.‘.’?‘fl_._.-h______n__:_‘_“ _________
28. Nature of burial _______ ﬁ?ta??_ffi_fgfﬁff_ﬁgfi_h_fu,“_uﬁ ____________________________________________
29. Any discrepancy bated upon examination of body, as compared with G,R,S. records
(o0 (o =Y MR oY op A= Boifor Scpp  Tovo - b (S AR ER MRS s 0 gt SRS T VTR A AT
30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Ot 30#_??_? ____________ ating
f31’.‘ Casket sealed by ‘L,PKGating wdesausa i deaatans s b il ' __*_._-;._-_.‘;;;--w-.;_-ﬁ_,_; _____
5(&‘{5‘ Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) :

A /
7o,




SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking: of box.) Box No.. @=-31233 -
32. Designation of body:

Name Benjamin B.CABLSON ... Serial No. 2352855

Organization Batiy. Ee 146th F.A.

Runka bP¥be ot

3%. Consigned to:

By CePoKeating

z4. Casket boxed and marked (Date) October 20,1922

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct. C:TT:,ixi;> LR
| Signature of G.R.S. Inspector 0 E Davis 1lst Lt QMC

e 8 e g s —_——— =

56, [Romankeyase sauws i porne raang an Brese meraatt TR TV

37. Shipped from point of. Operation: (Date) Oct, 20,1922,

.........................................................

To point of Concentration

Gonvoyer nofnic), Eyewa . . ____Signature Shipping Officer

38. Received at Raithead or Point' of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative

39. Bhipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

G.R.S. Representative g ;ﬁ'lé&ry';""%-_-?

e

* Lt.,Chaplain,USA. C



. R. S. Form. No. 16-A Place 0 dean (.*‘Ll Sne’o

REPORT OF -DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

October 20, 1922,

Date ..
| amin 2352655
1. ReEMAINS oF. CABLSON Benjamin Xo M R A AR el biaih el AL
¥ atty H. 146th FA
RANK — L2V les ORGANIZATION ADe Y
2. Disinterred (date) : IFrom (give complete location):
... uctober 20, 1922- . Gr. 93 gec N Plot 2 Cemo 1764
2 ‘ \ ' Aisne Marne
By s Group it se e S Sagiviiy 25 e LT 1 G CUTALAPRN LA o Ve i
3 _R.:el'nn’ie(l (datey0c t, 20,1982 : In (zive complete location): G« 7 ,81lock &,
Row 5,Aisna-Marne Cem.1764,Bellebu{Aisne) )
fi ; Lined™
By :Groyp-£e=burial group. ' . Unit... .. .. ..l....... Natureof reburialC&sSket

L

4. Report asto navure of original hurial and condition of body upon disinterment :

Burlap and wooden box. Badly decomposed, features unrecognizable .

Rrp: (5 Other means ol identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :
* Bottle record and body disc agree.

5. “/(a) Idéntification tags: Buried with body ? . J€8 _ On grave marker?.. .. . J&8

ﬁ—..

- What does examination of body show as regards the (ollowing identilying items ? .

(a; Height (actual measurement) imposs ble to determine

(h) Weight (estimated) impossible to estimate

(ej air—Color DTy _Y?‘slble'.

Quantity

I . Characteristics

() Haiv on face—Color Bone vis ibleel i il

Location . ..

’ A
Qnan ity Sos e ek

(e) Permanent marks onhody (ld scavs, peculiaritics,

ormissing parts) . none di SQﬂ.mib_lef'. Ot

A

Y i o

(f) \\"muuls_:'rg:"'ﬁi'iirésing parts (received at time of é:-msuali,\')... e A TR O S
‘Fractures: skull shattered, ‘both scapulae, humerus pelvis __a_yni MRy

coceyx. both femurs, ribs left fibula ami tibia

__________________ LA 22 23 242526 97

Hissingj pa.rts-: Bo th J&WB. ﬂ/B“W&ll‘“Jfa""ChB@EGI‘ A e S,
7. Disintermen ' 7 R 3

Jasupervis
: ity

Ul (Title) b it
8. diReburial :
supervised by wApproved

d by = Py 'Kﬂ&tiljg;ﬁ; i E / Approved '03“1‘:"-*““3a’?is‘--'-<-1git--' it QMo

of T4 T

v A
(,_.7

AT

3

L

0, USA. |



INSTRUGTIONS FOR™ THE PROPER COMPLETION B'f G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the correspondingy numbered
space. This form is supolemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R.S. -Form l-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on body. : '

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by wohm disinterred andreburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location (rom which the body was :disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment. -

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and wmit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden bhox, ete.

4. State to what degree decompasition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, bhox, burlap, cte. This statement should be as complete as
possible. )

5. (@) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting ‘“Yes” or “No’. |

(h) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital casp. Were any identifying
arlicles found in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
ana the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might
he of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6. T

6. Give all information as to hody description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the body will “allow. Items (¢) and (/) under the body deScription are-very important
“and should’be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arrangexl symmetrically
on eitherside and classed as incisors (cufting teeth), cuspids or canines (teaving teeth). bicuspids
(ehéwing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the I'éllt_:\\'in:_‘; basie conditions : Lost teeth,  crowned teeth. bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities ol decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity ot j\\‘u_.\ found.

MISSING TEETH . . . . . All tecth wissing through previous
extraction (not those Iractured oy
displaced by recent wounds) should
he seratched out, thus :

CROWNED TEETH ] Block in solid the erown of tooth (lahel PORCELAIN CROWN
gold, poreela’n, or gold and poreelain), j OLD CROWN
\ thus ¢
f ' i Nt !
I i . GOLD. ano PORCELAIN BRIDGE
BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the erown of tooth (fahel g
gold hridge,gold and porcelain bridge) GOLD BRIDGE -
thay = ( b '
fils ILVER FILLING OLD FILLIN
FILLINGS Draw filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLI&G
: possible (block in and label gold, . GOLD FILLING
silver, cement), thus ; X
. I [T ;
CAVITY
CARIES (CAVITIES) . Outline location and size ol eavity, DECAYED
shade in thus : :
DENTURES (PLATES) .. .. Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indigato

retaining ciasps on natural teeth with the word clasp ”

—— —
—————

7. Show name of person supervising the disinferment and the name and title of the Person
approving same. )

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and titlesof the Person approving

VRO >
sale. el TR DR ) s,

5\



Be .eau,®lsne //

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL ~ p,,  Tuee 2%/21
Mo

G. R.€.Form. No. 1 -A Place

CARLSON’BENJMJINR' SERIAL NUMBER...cccccooons

1. REMAINS OF.........

RANK.oooo BVt (ORGANIZATION AL SR et B 4GRS0 JA LR

ho

. Disinterred (date) : | : From (give complete location) :

,,,,.:,.A..Ju.ne.‘,1.8/.21....‘..‘.B.el.le.au.,.A:L.an.e".Amer....th....#l.‘?.ﬁ‘é....,...GI'J.;.QS..—.N‘-:AZ.....,,.,‘.“.“........_,.‘....

By, ;1 GToup st i MALE @10 Lol Ll i, Unitfme fs O Q.0 TN OBt ai lhi il rst N A el e B

. Reburied (date) : -' In (give complete location) :
June 18/21.. Belleau,Aisne Amer, Cty.#1764 Gr.93=N-2

[d%]

By : Groupl SemMadne iy sellnin Unit........2€¢t.6 .. Nature of reburial Box & burlap

. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

=~

o Pecompo.sed.,. . uNLeCogniZabl . i P e L

5. (@) Identification tags : Buried with body D X EB s O0/graVE ATKED Dttt BBt thaibiprrsiize
Tag found on body reads "Benjamin R.Carlson,Patt.B,146th F A 2352855"
(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

g e P A S T St o LA N P S N L0

6. What does examination of body shew as regards the following identifying items ?

(a) Height (actual measurement) .Undeterminable ..
(b) Weight (estimated).................undeterminable .
(¢) Hair—Color ..o Sideterminablee. ...

Quantity ..o undeterminable..

Characteristics ...............Undet.eeminable......

(d) Hair on face—Color ...............Indeterminable. ..

THoc At o T Al fie TmI A b Rt

Quantity .............m...Undeterminable... ... 17

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts)....Impossibleto. detemine. ...

(/) Wounds or missing pdrts (received at time of casualty)

4 by ¥
Headbothhumemsmradiusandulnabothpelmsskattaredi) e

b°thfemurslefttibiaandfibulamoatofribsfracwredUpperand

7. Disintermen

: W ' i ; Ut o
supervised by E.ﬁ’;‘i‘?es.m.&h Approvcd : ‘X&Q‘;{ower'a"."”‘l"a't"'Ii‘!;"."Q,'M'C

8. Reburial 1 420%, W
~E.Maire... CM‘- Approved J WAL

supervised by .. g 'ﬂ"a: B WL Tat mae iy

WK,



® e

IRSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.B.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted bélow, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental tc and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To b
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body. ‘

1. Show soldier’s nanie, serial number, rank and or anization, and by whom disinterred and reburied. -
3 ) ) Y

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. ' : [ i

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made'
reburial, and how reburial 'was made—in’ casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried-—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible,

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
(13 Yes 17 or “NO 33- 4

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body,
orin grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6. . :

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chatt is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teeth to be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,

fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found. -

TOOTH MISSING
2—T00TH MISSING

MISSING TEETH................ All teeth missing through previous extrac-
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,

thus :

CROWNED TEETH . .......... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label| [ B : FORCELAIN CROWN
geld, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), oy : GOLD CROWN =
thus :

; ‘ GiDans PORCELAIN BRIDGE

BRIDGE WORK ... . Block in solid the crown of tooth (label gl ; GéLOBRFDEE
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge), 7
thus :

ESeis 7y o CANNEOS A S GoLD FILLING

FILLINGS ...........................Draw lilling on tooth accurately as pos- GOLD FiLLiN @
sible (block in and label gold, silver, GOLD FILLING
cement), thus :

AVITY DECAYED
- . ] ; FCAYED A AYED
CARIES (CAVITIES)........ Outline location and size ol cavity, shade / i OEC
: 2 in thus : '
————ee — e = I A
DENTURES (PLATES) ... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining

clasps on natural teeth with the word “clasp.”

e = ;

gn@tf'iié“irférﬁgg,'gnd title of the person approving

same. 5 2 T

T

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial afi@'the ]lanliéi?éf:d‘hi[kgéf the p&in éflproving siihG:
) o8 [ S e SN
=t - o i .

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment




; ('/
COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
I. LocATroN INDEX CARD: w/v"-“%“& Fj“le i 7458
(@) Name CARL.S,OHBBDJ&@}H_E-ADL ............. Sen NS 2552&55---
, YRS
®) Rank UeBNible ./ 2ot A0 Organizatiou39_1:’_1.@_?_?:__.E_:_-‘.]Z%.S.:FE-E.'!_&:' ______
CRR ST
(¢) Dateof death ___.___._._. 7=19=18 __ (2) Cause of dea ?_,e_ma'.t'ﬂ_—! e _explosiol
ield gulle
II. RecistraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(a) Graye No. .- £:93_ | Row. .= Pl 2 s Seohyad 1N 1A DR T
() Emerg. Address . Mrs Emma King ( Mother) Grundy Cemter Towa. =
III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ......._. S R A RN SR i OKR....73:T.
IV. A. G. O. Disrosition CARD: Date of receipt SIAN r  N ENT
/ R ';4 : /‘ !( ‘1 AL . C j 7~ ':7‘: )
(@) Name/ZILA@ - farviant e [\l ok s (b) Relationship . Lo I ] O
e A Nt \;_:‘/"'I' ..‘j ,_. ’;.-_ . . G..‘ (i, . I{;. / ._,//T il -'? -
(¢) Address 0.0 -'--J'j"_i‘[::-- ,3 lf:' I + ,ﬂ‘/ frakls f_r,—‘1-_,E/-_"_".'.'_';_:;'_'-'_,'_---- = P
(d) Remains to be brought to U. 8.7 _-.;_-2:.‘)..: _____________________________________________________________
RAGED W
(¢) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at _____ fr e P S R P T B e L L e
()" Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U S. o
(g)NDispositionfinstructionsifinotibroush et oNlTHS ISR S e
’
Examiner’s Initials -_,.ég_-__m‘__}:?:?_:__ DA tade o e, )7 1) , 028,
- A2 --—_?‘,r ke
V. A. G. O. CoRRESPONDENCE shows communication from _/22.5 (s A A WANVD . vzl [ XA
e 2 (7] YA 0 LT W S LY s 2
;‘?,______ )'”"ia‘l 4{}“4/ 1} /él'r"l" __‘ LS (: L j ) 0', dated _-___2{2{;{_'_"_i;_‘{‘_:_____{_é _________ l'ff_; _____________________
confirming request in Par. IV., it-em-hvzﬂfm-_-, gboye, or requestingatiat=cste T TE RN S TR s
i Y. S ¢ ) R e L e e e Pl
9 M f ‘é-:
Examiner’s Initials ____/,?_J_!?;'i____}__'_f____ Date ......2 Tl | Mt 27 (i , 1926
VI G2 R; 8, Fmns, CORRESPONDENCE—shows as follows: S0l 0l ol e o Sl B B e ;
= el e B P e ! \
}}"/_,A( !'q;-'ii:._’:_-__*__i;___._-f_é.f_;_:-}:;.'__.._,_..-;-:;ji".;':':i_' é'_':;/.‘,'_"_'{__'5_-_*(_ﬁl.___":.'-—.--'_..._: _____________________________________ (SN
53 / 7 )
(a) Cancelfai?tég& memos referred to? --_f:,:'-f-_&'.'.___;-ii.".".)_’z_-_ ___________________________________________________________ i H
)/;?" A _,'__Exnmimr’s Initials ... 2%, Y?7. Date ....... Pt A 8 TR W , 1020, T\
| T |
C()Ul\”l‘Iﬁf-'-r-l1 T arjm.e e «Cemerery No. ... bed Semer No. . OBY . :
i U _,4 I At - i e gt g: N
G, R. 8, Form No. 115 iy : lake Form No. . :
B fpendeigrrlh Biany ey s i 7 o P T
FORM 19t fm ETTh sARBED DR A

. pAAE"
MAR 18 1921 7/ el



VIERE TR ISWHOmIN S 104 mnade im0 alo f s iy S0, L0 0 AREE C0IE o , 1920,
Z
=) = ‘ sibh e il gie
Typediby ‘;m % ~COheckediby .« 3 AR Sala THL T skl A8 Y 1 AR , 1920.

"
o N
eyt

VIII. FrxaL AC'A(I'O:N:""‘

3
|

-._r‘?"'?llll ““.;d cﬂble ONL{ - SRS I L C B0 R : 1020
Following advi arded to Europe by FEB 10 1921
Y lettordong et : .'__-__‘__._A.'L_'?_'.__, 1920
_____________________________________ Batv# 2 Not. T'o Be Returriec SR At /5 iR v deiah/ ot el
meg
IX. CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAKEN.
D esiredfhodyibe BTt e it i) XA e o uers il ] o " EEE
IBody2to e shippedicoy < 1. 28 el T T o T T, | e o 8 T L]
X. SUSPENSION REMARKS: ________ S D) L ot T LB ¢ S e BB VL AR



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

pfik 510 rile i 7458
I. Locarion INDEX CaARD: i 3
(o Nu QANABOR WendaM Brf D% Sor. No. 2362855 &
Pvte Battory Be 14060 _Fe. A. lTYf“m__“
@0 ARifalie o it Orpanizationy Ll e 0 e Ll e e
G ARGl
(¢) Da?;e of death _ 7=19-18 —- (d) Cause of E&&Eﬂtgagiegpigsigﬁ- ‘
II. RecistraTIiON CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(a) Grave No. ACUBBN e s VM PISCA L Sec. N __________ YR ET .........
Grund Center Iowa
(b) Emerg. A.ddressur..Emma_King( M?E?er ) y. ____________________
III. Tiles of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ....... =~ . CKR. _/3‘7

cablo/onte s e et sl 3 L UGB Ba i o AU I e , 192
V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by t w" 0 1921
letter of transmittal on . == 2 Y 19EY , 192
Not To Be R '
- EOATTY. 1 B
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., ...~ 2 ____________________________ , 192
VII. SurPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. : Desires. Action taken.
APR 28 197
VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. . 573 G A , 192
/ . :
I —_— == e ._—.'."'—"_"‘——‘/-.’
COUNTRY CRAMETERY INO e e Lokl e SHEBT NG
G.R. 8. Form 115-A
August, 1920 38020
France 1764 327
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G.R.S. FORM NO. 16 Place

Date  June 10, 1919,

-

REPORT OF DISINTERMERT AND REBURIAL»

Remains of:

Name:  Carlson, Ben R. Number : 2352855

Rank: Ve : Orzanization: Batye E, 146th Fede
Jisinterment and Reburial made by Group Unit D"
Disinterred (Date) From: .(Give conplete location)

June 10, 1919 Plot~B9 lyers, &t Bezu-le-Guery, sisne.

Coorde R55e4l = = 16949E

Grave 30.

Reburied (Date) int (Give oomplate location:

June 10, 1919 . Tlational Cemetery at Belleau i

e

Coordoe A62.60L — — 1764045

Plot-2, Seces N, Grave 93.

e, e —

Report as to nature of origzinal burial and condition of body upan disintrment:

Body in poor conditlone

Was one identification tag found upon the beody? yes

Yhat other means of identification were found on the body? none
I / ’j Py -
iy e A o¥. &
Aros.
e e IR
Hlote s

If upon disinterment, offects are found upon bodies, they will be ?romptly.

sent to the Bffects Depot direct, as is required by G.0. 17C, 8GH . 200 1918,

after being carefully oxamined for clues to identity in doubt ful cases, notation

whereof will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Rezistration Sarvice.
ey W ; ”_fygff Ry p)

Supervised by: gl oL @) [ LIl T e (. /4{——5 g IR
i 5

€ .0 .Group, ' Unit

Vd

o

A



o

f -

'

__3RAVE LOGPTION ELANK,

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

b
Carlson.......... 2352855.....BAnjawi. Re........... :
(Surname.) (Number.) (First Name and Initials.)
MEpTivatie s S et A i 146th.Field art. .
(Rank.) ;s (Organization.)
DATE (RSB URTA T/ dil s TLO s AT G o e b e
| PLACE OF BURIAL..Bezu. — 18T .BUeXY...............

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
! must specify elearly what map is used.

_ Buried in Americun Sectional Cemetery

at.Bezu—=.l¢€ e ST R ELANC O i SHE, a4

R AV Fes N MR IR s, O B S R e s

| HOW MARKED: NamePeg?...... i ‘Cross?. Y88......

Hondboard Yot ey taile Bottle?. .. ... e,
| IDENTIFICATION TAGS: ,

\

Was one buried with body?... ¥€8.. ... b Frie ba i i LR

Was one fastened to mame peg or
stake used as a grave marker?...Y.€8........ A AL

If name unknown and tags missing, deseription and marks
should be given here: ;

.................................................... AR
.................................................... ';....,...

[ ]
................................................ e
REPORTED BY:

Y

: (Sighature and Rank of Reportiig Officer.) !

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.

92 ¢ JUIL Rou
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G.R.S Foruw lo. 8-W; Central Records

Card “ece #3e Ligison,
J2n47,1920,
Weay,

Moy,
v 4 F ,-‘ .
Memo & or: [G.8.5, representative, C,R,0,

Ll ] wlf

Sutject: Inf8Phafion required for o R 5. ¥

T aain

ema heel - 2 .
1. Items checked are ‘to be completed:

. . a1 f 3y I
olrnTme:  —gGarigm- Lok |

<.

v Nurber: 2352855 0\¢ *
v Firsi name:Benjanin(E) fh

N Ranks. s Private ©OW
¥ Comnany:  Battery Ee 0.
: Orzanizatiodd6th M eld Artillerye (0 12
Date of death: wly 11/, ¢ .17, %.Lrnﬂf
: CC.J,"“’ M‘-‘J:! "f\/\_"w,fa%.p&,l_ (2 o \o a
Plu;ﬁﬂ'id ' (qaan’, ‘tlhninq
\ g¥ v /bw oAL iy e
\1 y ¥ 2 q. _,___f Wies k. I Ak A :.—-‘- ;
~ Locetion of hospital:
| i
5 | 1o AL-Lol

Number “ Sl (
“l;és " n

_ \1
\ Fm"‘ -' ‘nf‘j ﬁdr\re-rg GWTWW r‘”‘?
§M44£1A} é%L; Ay gh,,{LJ s
eletionshi 0L

| Authority: »
J Czi:legran No; -CﬂAJ'Ck”£' </3

Teiegrem from;

dated: fr/
Reporied o Washixngton: { A
SOk Nos. LTy l ."":',_-{:;J-'-) *“"\} _,f
| 3 O W § /
D A I A, \’ ;t g vV 1 /"
Y (Tmd2fscore the "official" ohatob i) 3
.I']‘_Jr‘

Rzmarks;
4],

1) oM
aY . G
5/ }.ﬂ'l Jiﬁdw%an 00s

g—ﬁ LO‘T/ I’ N4
RPS . l .; L - U

¢ 4 CHARLES C. PIERCE,
\ Coloml o.M,

AL



Eid Reead Made by i N M U S 5 s

i as

GrouD 1/505 Company.........., Graves Rgistration Service

[ For additional data use reverse side AIT{} i lf?i s

{ 7A0U Bgu
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&K

Carlson, Benjamin R. 2,352,855
P.(O‘égmmne,) { 3\ (Christian name in full.) (Army serial num’
try B 146th FA

5 (Rank and org -.niz:\l[un.]mol'
State your relationship to the deceased

Do you desire the remaing brought to the United States? . / W}"
(Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, do you 2 el

wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yesorno) @
If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceazed, give full informa-

tion below as to where they should be sent:

f

T | 5

(Name of person to receive rema’ns.) (Express Uihl'&‘,)‘r (Telegraph oflice.;,
(Nu_mbvr and slruel,;- (City or town.) -"{'{;;:1-1.:_;

N (LanIna é/m -
o y 7/
s & e I4l L//‘v—tff/w- o 2 4 /M D Pppra

g (_NUHIIJL and street or rural route. ) (Clty, town, or post oiflice.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. §—G713
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RERARTIRUT

ostico of th ,!'i;‘lﬁ

Generao 1ot
xaehin”ton
I Ying o | \
r‘ .th ‘POI‘] 8"‘“:]"[!.""0 k-l.i E’ L.' [ /

I"‘olru ion requestad of A,G.0,

d - 3 . /
File lo. Requlzzratlon. I

the \

Date 2/23/21

(Cemeterial Division)

From: The‘Qﬁértefﬁastéf Goncrul, U, S. Army,
To: TheiAdjuiant General of the Amy, 6th & B Sts., N.W.,WVashington,D,GC,
Subject: Infoﬁnation required for G.R,S.

1. It is requested ihat the items checked below bo completed,
confirmation of @all infommation shown.

"Reduest

a Surname

Carlson

f. Date of doath 7/19/18

b,' Christian ne - . ~ g Caus death P at o
Christian name (gziiglﬁg %,],. LARE use ](.)013101? fieiem ure ex=
c. Serial Number 2352855 / N, Authority (C.0.#)

d. Or cenization Battery E, 146th F.A.zkfflgger sency address ﬁ&,,“;

e. Rank  Pvt. /_./f"" d/”r Relationship
Z0DY DESCRIPTION DENTAL CHARTS -
(See page #2 of the Service Record) (See Physical report of

examination prior to enlist

a, Age of enlisiment
: a, «Strike out
2., Color of eyes

pﬁ‘m' 8;&£F5”ﬁ 2112 345678
¢, Color of ﬁﬁgjﬂﬂ ~supper rl”ht upper Jeft
]
d. Hnlght g0 54 321123456.28
li\‘e% },«”’ lower right lower left

e, Weight

£ Pennanengigyﬂig"
physical def8cts at )
enlistment (0ld fractures or breaaks)

Y

Dig il

ROGERS,
P\ oy
JUQ -Br_(!“'; JGE.I‘ Gbnr’l"‘l U

teeth missing

ment )




P — — R e s S T T, e m— - R -
|
SERARTI ‘
Office of thog u:ugmg:w General of the An}j--
G ?':aShin*ton Y\
f > I
5.'» L 1 .“ \ 3 \
GoR.5. Form 8-i=h=0 13_1 f_‘ Sibs SL) N/ Va )
Infomation reauested of A,G.O, e, N ')r Date 2/23/21
. . \} Y
| File MNo. Requistration, |
' From: The Quartermaster Géncrul, U, S, Army, (Cemetcrial Division)
i To: The Adjutant General of the Amy, 6th & B Sts., N.W,,WVashington,D,C,
Subject: Information reduired for G.R,S.
1, T4 is requested that the items checlked below be completed, Request
confirmmation of 2ll information shown.
a,~ Surname Carlson f. Date of doath 7/19/18 ey
&/il Christion name /Benjamin E. - ~ g, Cause of death Premature ex-f
: (kn]a‘min Re } el & fosion Uﬁ.eld gun. -
ﬁ\t. c. Serial Number 2352855 /h, Au-t,nor;]_ty (L,.O.”)
; ‘§ g Or( Sz on B&tter‘v E 14-‘61;1'1 F A. %}ler' gency ad&re‘? \)_ Ly ( "
Q\\ e, Rank Pvt. _f/’” &*’f Relationship

-

0ODY DESCRIPTION
(See page #2 of the Service Record)

=2

Age of enlistment

2. Color of eyes
X
¢, Color of i ayn e
sy
d. Height b
| 2
e. Veight (
i) Pema*10n§mﬁ9‘ A
physical def®cts at f

enlistment (0ld fractures or braaks)

LY

.- e

; CEMETEDN NO: 1764
SHEET NO: 327
TYPED BY: UBC
S/713 /LiL

DENTAL CHARTS
(See Physical report of
examination prior to enlistment)

a, .Strike out teeth missing |
8;&@5"13 L7 1 24304 5 Wat Ay

per right upper left

j§54321123-_45

lower right

6 78
lower left

Pag, LW
o~ Orig g
""It;". QL’P’}

B Yo B o
a i J_Jr{S L ,,F)rz-g_‘??,’

&?uCIW"’UEf General,U,S, 4,



G.R,5, Form No, 101l=4

TO:1=

FRGM =~

. . . Al . . . = i A S _
Please furnish information as checked ’fY{ below resarding the following scldier:

\J
)

REGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.5,

TIQUIRY BRANCH,

(Iaformation Blank)

N %

rile Humter

2/3/a0

Date

/

NAME Carlson Benjamin Bay Serial Numbor 235288656
P‘ti' lmh ?o ‘0
RANK ORGANIZATION
NO | QUESTT.ON REPLY Eo Ny
Foo Do particulars of soldiers given No. Carlson Benjamin E.
above agree with Records? Batt ry B 146th . A,
2, Date of Death, 7-19-18 .
3, | Cause and place of death.’ Premature csposion ficld Gun.
4, | Number of Casualty Cablegram
5 Date buried
6, | Grave Location gm" #230, Anlﬂiizb G;netary 7374,
(a) Complete record required, 3‘_“"1'*'“““’ Py ; :
(b) liame of Cemetery or Com- Mﬂn‘g;d& Raguria&. g—m-:.s
mune only required, 2"“ Reocss “"i“; g’g: » hw“
(¢) Note reinterments, /40NN Senaseny . :
- e ment of Aisne.
7. | Who reported burial?’ '
8. | Confirmed by G.R,5,?
ER Report as to Grave Marker
10, Identification Tags: . g
{a) Ruried with body?
(b) Atvached to grave marker?
11y Complete Emergency Address?
12, | Has above been notified?
(cive date)
13, | Report the exact position of
your inquiry on this case,
(Reply in all cases if no
information on rscord)
14, What is 'b‘ne_ Photogrepn No,?
15, Inquiry made by?
Released by Information Control
: . 2 wDept‘
N,B, All Proper names to be _‘___Di:'ectory
typewritten, or priinted in |~ A Cards 5 x 8
J PLAIN BLUCK LETTERS. o $3505 h 6
T,rssz?-sef’L o

vho.,



KIS

bk ip O B Py opn
Bollry G, (46 o

a7

M C/’/) 2ol 2pils
VEND L Aalh A

alials By s o, THR s
AR /7,64« 7] 4,/ oY) AMW.ZZ%(

,[/é g Mw{ﬁém%ﬂaaé // e ,%#/
Grieie e Ao ol of fu epidol



Grundy Cemnter, towa, 2— i9i_

ALAE. /L*CA/Z_ "% 2L Aeicnt o

Bt LA 2 £

il Dtne es_foprid F 06 dosl Ses
Letley ton Jh+ e (0 0eloliee ¥ &
/% %{’.{4 i ,I PSPy | AO-—//?//;/LA/E,f&.‘H
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Grundy Cemter, K@wa;_“___i_________agﬂ._ﬂ__ !
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293¢ (Carlson, Benj. Roy.) Eale

March 22nd, 1919.

Mrs. Emma King,
PI-OO BOK 341’
Grundy Center, Iowa.

Dear Madam:-~

In response to your letter of the 18th
inst., requesting certain information concerning
your son, Private Benj. Roy Carlson, Battery E,
146th F.h., it ic suggested that you commmmicata,
regarding his personal affects, with the Dffecis
Bureau, Port of Fmbarkation, Hoboken, UW«de

Representatives of deceased scldiers
are being called upon now for an axpression of
their desires as to the disposition of the bodies
of our soldiers who dle overseas. If this inquiry
has not been received, it will no doubi resch you
in a few days.

Permit me t0 ezpress to you the sincere
sympathy of the Depariment, ou ‘account of the death
of your son, and to commend you for the contribution
you have made to the cause for which this soldier
gave his life.

Very sincerely,

TN

- Pr Lis
% f"““m‘mﬁﬁmt General.

3/ 1’2 { |1 Tadexing fi,gg}mc_

-
., ‘..C
% ""lttll"-‘ ,l'

amc/mo/63



BACKING SHEET

- NUMBER.

REEERSONAVI SIS (U T w0 R

DATE.

- SUBJECT

DATES Oﬂ WHICH THIS FILE IS CHARGED OUT
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